## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	tne	Matter	of:	

SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION	) )
2	CASE NO. 2017-00095
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.042	) )

## ORDER

On March 30, 2017, South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("South Kentucky") filed a motion to schedule an informal conference in this case for the purpose of discussing the facts and allegations in the Commission's Order entered in this proceeding on March 10, 2017, and in the Commission Staff Report attached to the Order.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that South Kentucky has established good cause to schedule an informal conference in this case.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. South Kentucky's motion to schedule an informal conference is granted.
- 2. An informal conference is scheduled in this matter for Tuesday, May 2, 2017, at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of discussing the issues in this case.

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 12 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 925-929 N Main Street P. O. Box 910 Somerset, KY 42502-0910

\*South Kentucky R.E.C.C. South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 925-929 N Main Street P. O. Box 910 Somerset, KY 42502-0910